

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO**  
Colorado State Judicial Building  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from the District Court,  
Boulder County, Colorado  
Honorable M. Gwyneth Whalen, Presiding  
Case Number 2007 CV 349

**Plaintiffs/Appellees:**

PRESBYTERY OF PLAINS AND PEAKS  
and COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN  
CHURCH OF BOULDER COUNTY

v.

**Defendants/Appellants:**

INDIAN PEAKS COMMUNITY CHURCH  
and GEORGES MICHAEL HOUSSNEY

Attorney for Defendants/Appellants:

Richard T. LiPuma, #17892  
*LiPuma Law Associates, llc*  
1635 Foxtrail Drive  
Loveland, Colorado 80538  
Telephone: (970) 776-3292  
Facsimile: (970) 776-3301  
E-mail: rlipuma@aol.com

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number 2008 CA 1828

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	i
Table of Contents . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Argument . . . . .	1
I.    IPCC’s Property Was Not Conveyed to a Valid Trust For PCUSA’s Benefit. . . . .	3
A.    Neutral Principles of Law Require Reversal of the Trial Court’s Ruling. . . . .	3
B.    Presbytery had no Ownership or Reversionary Interest in the Property. . . . .	7
C.    Colorado Law Governing Voluntary Associations is Consistent With IPCC’s Position, and <i>Golden Lodge</i> is Misconstrued and Inapposite. . . . .	9
1.    Property Disputes Within Voluntary Associations, Like Church Property Disputes, Are Resolved by Determining Whether Property Was Held in Trust. . . . .	10
2. <i>Golden Lodge</i> Does Not Support the Erroneous Conclusion That IPCC’s Property Reverted to Presbytery. . . . .	12
D.    IPCC Had No Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws That Created a Trust Interest. . . . .	15

1.	IPCC’s Articles of Incorporation Do Not Create a Trust.	16
2.	IPCC Had No Bylaws, and the 1983 Bylaws Do Not Create a Trust.	17
E.	IPCC Has Not Claimed to Be a Successor to Covenant.	18
II.	If a Valid Trust Existed, Presbytery Directed that the Property Would Remain With IPCC and Be Used for a New Church Development Project.	21
III.	If the Property Was Correctly Awarded to Presbytery, a New Trial is Required to Determine IPCC’s Rule 105(e) Recovery.	21
Conclusion		24
Certificate of Service		25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allander v. Carpenters District Counsel of Denver and Vicinity</i> , 358 P.2d 8 (Colo. 1960) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Bishop and Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 826 (1986) . . . . .	9, 11, 13
<i>Bressler v. American Federation of Human Rights</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 303 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	10-13
<i>Dominion Oil Co. v. Lamb</i> , 201 P.2d 372 (Colo. 1948) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Franklin v. Parallel Lodge No. 77</i> , 119 S.W. 2d 1033 (Ark. 1938) . . . . .	13
<i>Horst v. Traudt</i> , 96 P. 259 (Colo. 1908) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Estate of Daniels</i> , 665 P.2d 594 (Colo. 1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Jorgensen Realty, Inc. V. Box</i> , 701 P.2d 1256 (Colo. App. 1985) . . . . .	14
<i>Golden Lodge No. 13, Independent Order of Odd Fellows v. Grand Lodge of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows of Colorado</i> , 80 P.3d 857 (Colo.App. 2003) . . . . .	2, 9-10, 12-14
<i>Merrill Lodge No. 299, I.O.G.T. v. Ellsworth</i> , 20 P. 399 (Cal. 1889) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985). . . . .	6

*Ski Time Square Condominium Ass’n. v. Ski Time Square Enterprises*,  
119 P.3d 588 (Colo. App. 2005) . . . . . 16

*The Presbytery of Hudson River of the Presbyterian Church  
(U.S.A) v. The Trustees of the First Presbyterian Church and  
Congregation of Ridgeberry*, 13 Misc. 3d 707,  
821 N.Y.S. 2d 834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006) . . . . . 5, 6

**Statutes:**

C.R.C.P. 105 . . . . . 21

C.R.C.P. 105(e) . . . . . 21-22

C.R.S. § 7-102-106 . . . . . 17

**Miscellaneous:**

10 C.J.S. Beneficial Associations § 58 (1995) . . . . . 13

Restatement (First) of Property § 154(1) (1936) . . . . . 7

Restatement (First) of Property § 154(3) (1936) . . . . . 7

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §13 . . . . . 4, 6
